Jetties Act 1926 Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967

Fee waiver instrument – Sea Search and Rescue Vessels

JR - 2024 - 207089

Pursuant to regulation 111 of the *Jetties Regulations 1940,* I, Shelley Grice, acting Director Coastal Facilities Management and authorised fee officer under regulation 110, waive berthing dues payable by the following vessels in relation to the use by –

- (a) "RV Ryall" at a floating pen with a walkway at Augusta Boat Harbour;
- (b) "Lady Daph" at a floating pen with a walkway at Carnarvon Boat Harbour;
- (c) "Skipjack" at a fixed pen with a walkway at Denham Maritime Facility;
- (d) "Volunteer III" at a fixed alongside berth at Esperance (Bandy Creek) Boat Harbour;
- (e) "Volunteer IV" at a fixed alongside berth at Esperance (Bandy Creek) Boat Harbour;
- (f) "R100" at a fixed pen with no walkway at Fremantle (Challenger) Boat Harbour;
- (g) "Nashira" at a floating pen with a walkway at Geraldton (Batavia Coast) Marina;
- (h) "Stacy Hall" at a floating pen with a walkway at Hillarys Boat Harbour;
- (i) "City of Joondalup" at a floating pen with a walkway at Hillarys Boat Harbour;
- (j) "Ken Blackie" at a floating pen with a walkway at Hillarys Boat Harbour;
- (k) "Thungara" at a fixed pen with a walkway at Port Denison;
- (I) "Nyiad" at a floating pen with a walkway at Two Rocks Marina; and
- (m) "Neptune" at a floating pen with a walkway at Two Rocks Marina;

and pursuant to regulation 21 of the *Shipping and Pilotage (Mooring Control Areas)*Regulations 1983, as authorised fee officer under regulation 20 of those regulations, I waive mooring fees under those regulations payable by the following vessels in relation to the use by –

(n) "Ningaloo Endeavour" at a floating pen with a walkway at Exmouth Boat Harbour;

Approved by LLS Date:19/09/2024

- (o) "Crikey" at a fixed pen with no walkway at Jurien Boat Harbour;
- (p) "Lady Daph" at a floating pen with a walkway at Carnarvon Boat Harbour; and
- (q) "Thungara" at a fixed pen with a walkway at Port Denison;

all for the period beginning on the date this instrument is signed and ceasing 30 June 2027. This instrument revokes instrument JR-2023-205937 signed on 21 April 2023.

Shelley Grice

Acting Director Coastal Facilities Management

Department of Transport

20 19 12024